Risk identification and assessment

Banking book interest rate risk is calculated in each business unit on the basis of establishing the repricing behaviour of each asset,

liability and off-balance sheet product. For some products the actual interest repricing characteristics differ from the contractual

repricing arrangements. In these cases the repricing maturity is determined by the market interest rates that most closely fit the

behaviour of the product interest rate. For non-interest bearing current accounts, the repricing maturity is determined by the stability

of the portfolio.The assumptions behind these repricing maturities and the stability levels of portfolios are reviewed annually by the

relevant divisional asset and liability committees.The risks from these exposures are managed through a series of VaR, basis point

sensitivity and earnings at risk measures. The table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s banking book to a hypothetical immediate and

sustained 100 basis point (“bp”) movement in interest rates on 1 January 2009 and 2008 and its impact on net interest income over a

twelve month period.

Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements:
2008 2007

As at 31 December € m € m

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates (47) (69)

- 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates 56 66

The analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions including but not limited to: all rates of all maturities move

simultaneously by the same amount; all positions on wholesale books run to maturity; and there is no management action in response

to movements in interest rates, in particular no changes in product margins.

In practice, positions in both retail and wholesale books are actively managed and the actual impact on interest income will be

different to the model.

*Forms an integral part of the audited financial statements

Risk management - 3. Individual risk types

90

3.3 Non-trading interest rate risk* (continued)